INDIANA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY BASIC AND PREMIUM SERVICES

TERMS OF SERVICE AGREEMENT

The Indiana Geological Survey, a research Institute of Indiana University, which, among other things, is responsible for the development, supply, and operation of its products and services.

http://igs.indiana.edu Indiana Geological Survey 611 North Walnut Grove Ave. Bloomington, IN 47405

SERVICES PROVIDED AND PAYMENT TERMS

The Indiana Geological Survey ("IGS") maintains the both Basic and Premium Services and are described at:

http://igs.indiana.edu/Services.cfm

- A. Basic Level (free of charge)
- IGS accumulates, catalogues, and maintains a substantial amount of data, collection of samples, records, reports, logs, publications, service, geological interpretations and other offerings relating to the geology of Indiana by virtue of its statutory mission. The records are and continue to be accessible to the public at no charge for viewing or downloading. The IGS strives to make these records conveniently accessible via publications, databases, maps, presentations, and online from its website.
- B. Premium Level and other services (fee charges)
- Access to value-added IGS records, reports, logs, publications, service, geological interpretations, and other features that are not included at the Basic Level, the IGS charges a fee. This fee covers services and data offerings beyond the IGS' statutory mission. Some Premium services may contain their own specific Terms of Service Agreement document.
- C. Basic and Premium service, data offerings, price, etc., may change from time-to-time at the discretion of the IGS, and such changes shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement or entitle a refund of fees already paid.

2. DATA DISTRIBUTION, DATA DISCLAIMER, COPYRIGHT, LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY

- A. <u>DATA DISTRIBUTION</u>: Company agrees that records obtained from the IGS will not be transferred or sold to third parties. However, a de minimus number of records may be included in support materials of geological reports related to the business activities such as consulting.
- B. <u>DATA DISCLAIMER</u>: The data, collection of samples, records, reports, logs, publications, service, and geological interpretations and other offerings were compiled by Indiana University, IGS, using data believed to be accurate; however, a degree of error is inherent in all data. These product are distributed "AS-IS" without warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, including but not limited to warranties of suitability to a particular purpose or use. No attempt has been made in either the design or production of these data to define the limits or jurisdiction of any federal, state, or local government. These data are intended for use only at the published scale or smaller and are for reference purposes only. They are not to be construed as a legal document or survey instrument. A detailed on-the-ground survey and historical analysis of a single site may differ from these data.
- C. COPYRIGHT 2014, THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, INDIANA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. The information on these media is proprietary to Indiana University, Indiana Geological Survey. Any copying, adaptation, distribution, public performance, or public display of this information without the express written consent of Indiana University, Indiana Geological Survey is prohibited. Consent by Indiana University, Indiana Geological Survey will not be unreasonably withheld.
- D. <u>LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY</u>: This product is provided "AS IS", without any warranties or conditions, expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties for product quality, or suitability to a particular purpose or use. The risk or liability resulting from the use of this product is assumed by the user. Indiana University, Indiana Geological Survey shares no liability with product uses indirectly, incidentally, special, or consequential damages whatsoever. This includes, but is not limited to, loss of revenue or profit, lost or damaged data or other commercial or economic loss. Indiana University, Indiana Geological Survey is not responsible for claims by a third party. The maximum aggregate liability to the original purchaser shall not exceed the then-current annual subscription rate.